Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh.Nitin Kumar Tayal (Er.)
Founder The Gats Urban Cooperative Thrift & Credit Society Ltd.,
SCO 1-3B, Swami Vivekanand Vridhashram Market
B Block, Model Town, Extension, Ludhiana - 141002

.....Appellant

..Vs

Public Information Officer,

O/o Director General Punjab
Punjab Police Headquarter, Sector 9
Chandigarh
First Appellate Authority
O/o Director General Punjab

O/o Director General Punjab
Punjab Police Headquarter, Sector 9
Chandigarh

.....Respondent

AC No. 2365 of 2022

Present:

- (i) None is present on behalf of the appellant
- (ii) For the respondent: Sh. Narinder Chowdhary, DSP-cum-APIO (9592913087,
- Sh. Naresh Kumar, ASI (9417160115)

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 28.12.2021 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 11.05.2022 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 01.07.2022 in the Commission.
- 3. The appellant is absent today. He has sent his submissions via mail which is taken on record.
- 4. The respondent states that he has brought information to personally deliver it to the appellant today in the Commission.
- 5. The perusal of the file shows that the respondent has also sent copy of information in the Commission. Copy of the information as submitted by the respondent be sent to the appellant alongwith these orders. The appellant is advised to point out the deficiencies in the information provided by the Respondent.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



AC No. 2365 of 2022

6. To come up on **03.08.2022** at 12.00 PM for further proceedings in the Commission. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Dated: 01.07.2022 (Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh.Gajinder Kumar S/o Sh. Naresh Kumar Sharma Kanina Mandi, Ward No. 7 Mohindergarh, Haryana -123027

.....Appellant

..Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o DSP, Mohali First Appellate Authority O/o SSP,Mohali

Dated: 01.07.2022

.....Respondent

AC No. 1229 of 2022

Present: None for the parties.

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 28.07.2021 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 08.03.2022 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 01.07.2022 in the Commission.
- 3. Today neither the appellant nor the respondent is present. The respondent has informed on phone that she is unable to attend today's hearing, as she is busy in course on RTI Act . This is the first date of hearing and both the parties are not present. Hence one more opportunity is given to both the parties to appear before the Commission and state their case. It is made clear that in case both the parties do not appear on the next date of hearing, appropriate order in their absence shall be passed.
- 4. To come up on **03.08.2022 at 12.00 PM** for further proceedings in the Commission. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. Jasbir Si	ingh, Guru Nanak Nagar,		
Village Bola	pur, Jhabewal,		
Post Office	Ramgarh, District Ludhiana - 1411	.23	
			Appellant
	•	/s	
	ormation Officer,		
•	harar, Distt. Mohali		
	llate Authority,		
U/0 SDM, K	harar, Distt. Mohali		Danierdant
	A <u>C.No. 56</u>	11 of 2021	Respondent
Present:	None for the parties.		

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 23.05.2022 vide which a show cause notice was issued to the respondent –PIO ,o/o SDM Kharar, Distt. Mohali.

- 2. Today neither the appellant nor the respondent is present. The appellant has sent his submissions via mail which is taken on record.
- 3. Taking a lenient view, one last opportunity is given to the respondent to appear before the Commission alongwith complete information, failing which warrant will be issued against the respondent-PIO.
- 4. To come up on **03.08.2022 at 12.00 PM** for further proceedings in the Commission. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Dated: 01.07.2022 (Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Registered post

CC: DC, Mohali for necessary action.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh Vikas Chander Sharma, (Advocate) Chamber No 10A, District Court Opposite Gyani Tea Stall, Amritsar-143001

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o Commissioner, MC, Mohali

First Appellate Authority, O/o Commissioner, MC, Mohali

PIO, o/o Chief Vigilance Officer, Municipal Bhawan, Sector 35, Chandigarh.

.....Respondent

AC No. 2310 of 2022

..Vs

Present:

- (i) None is present on behalf of the appellant
- (ii) For the respondent: Sh.Kamaldeep Singh, XEN-cum-PIO (9646300021) and

Sh. Akshay, SDO (9915134233)

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 08.11.2021 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 10.05.2022 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 01.07.2022 in the Commission.
- 3. The appellant is absent today.
- 4. The respondent states that the point wise reply has already been sent to the appellant.
- 5. After hearing the respondent and going through the case file, it is ascertained that the respondent has given point-wise reply alongwith the information. He states that the information regarding point nos. 1 to 4 has been sent to the appellant. *Copy of the same is again sent to the Appellant herewith*. Information regarding point nos 5 to 8 is lying with PIO, o/o Chief Vigilance Officer, Municipal Bhawan, Sector 35, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Dated: 01.07.2022



AC No. 2310 of 2022

- 6. Since, the information is to be provided by the PIO, o/o Chief Vigilance Officer, Municipal Bhawan, Sector 35, Chandigarh. I, therefore, order that PIO, o/o Chief Vigilance Officer, Municipal Bhawan, Sector 35, Chandigarh be impleaded as Respondent No.2. I further direct that PIO, o/o Chief Vigilance Officer, Municipal Bhawan, Sector 35, Chandigarh should supply the information to the Complainant before the next date of hearing
- 7. To come up on **03.08.2022 at 12.00 PM for** further proceedings in the Commission. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh Naresh Kumar, (M-9878248299)	
S/o Sh Des Raj,	
R/o House No 4498, Ward No 13,	
Kharar, Distt SAS Nagar	Appellant
	Vs
Public Information Officer,	
O/o SSP, SAS Nagar	
First Appellate Authority,	
O/o IGP, Roopnagar	Respondent
	AC No. 2332 of 2022

(i) Sh. Naresh Kumar the Appellant Present:

(ii) For the respondent: None is present on behalf of the respondent

ORDER

Dated: 01.07.2022

The RTI application is dated 23.08.2021 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 10.05.2022 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 01.07.2022 in the Commission.
- 3. The appellant Sh. Naresh Kumar states that no information has been given to him so far.
- 4. The respondent is absent today. She has informed on phone that she is unable to attend today's hearing, as she is busy in course on RTI Act . She has also sent her reply mentioning therein that the appellant has not mentioned any complaint number and date.
- 5. This is the first date of hearing. Hence one opportunity is given to the respondent to appear before the commission on the next date of hearing and state her case.
- 6. To come up on **03.08.2022 at 12.00 PM** for further proceedings in the Commission. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Mahant Kashmir Giri Chela, (M-9876008890)

Bant Giri, National Pracharak, RRSP, Prachin Shiv Diwala, Sidh Shani Peeth, Gulmohar Road, Khanna, Distt Ludhiana-141401

.....Appellant

..Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o DGP, PB Sector-9, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority, O/o DGP, PB Sector-9, Chandigarh

Public Information Officer O/o SSP, Khanna

.....Respondent

AC No. 2340 of 2022

Present:

- (i) None is present on behalf of the appellant
- (ii) For the respondent: Sh. Bhoora Ali, HC-cum-APIO (9915546786)

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 28.10.2021 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 11.05.2022 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 01.07.2022 in the Commission.
- 3. The appellant is absent today. The respondent Sh. Boora Ali states that they have transferred the RTI of the appellant to the PIO, o/o SSP, Khanna under Section 6(3) of the RTI act 2005.
- 4. The perusal of the file shows that the appellant is absent today. He has filed RTI with the PIO, o/o DGP Punjab. Further, PIO o/o DGP Punjab transferred the RTI of the appellant to the PIO, o/o BOI, Punjab. PIO, o/o BOI, Punjab further transferred the RTI of the appellant to the PIO, o/o SSP, Khanna, as the information is lying with them.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



AC No. 2340 of 2022

- 5. Since, the information is to be provided by the PIO, o/o SSP, Khanna. I, therefore, order that PIO, o/o SSP, Khanna be impleaded as Respondent No.2. I further direct that PIO, o/o SSP, Khanna should supply the information to the Complainant before the next date of hearing
- 6. To come up on **03.08.2022 at 12.00 PM** for further proceedings in the Commission. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Dated: 01.07.2022 (Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh Mukhtiar Singh, (M-98143-46401)
S/o Sh Gurcharan Singh,
Ward No 6, Mote Majra,
Distt Mohali-140306 ...Vs

Public Information Officer,
O/o DC, Mohali

First Appellate Authority,
O/o DC, Mohali ...Respondent

AC No. 2307 of 2022

Present: (i)Sh. Satnam Singh, S/o Sh. Mukhtiar Singh

(ii) For the respondent: None is present on behalf of the respondent

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 08.12.2021 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 09.05.2022 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 01.07.2022 in the Commission.
- 3. Sh. Satnam Singh is appearing on behalf of the appellant. He has submitted his authority letter. He states that no response whatsoever has been received from the respondents till date. No one has put in appearance on behalf of the respondents nor has any communication been received from them. In the interest of justice, Respondent PIO is afforded one more opportunity to provide the appellant point-wise complete specific information, duly attested, free of cost, by registered post, in accordance with his RTI application and present a photocopy of the relevant postal receipt along with a copy of the information provided, before the Commission on the next date fixed, for its perusal and records. Respondents to note that in case no one comes present on their behalf on the next date fixed, punitive provisions of the RTI Act, 2005 may be invoked against the erring officer(s).

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Dated: 01.07.2022



AC No. 2307 of 2022

4. To come up on **03.08.2022 at 12.00 PM** for further proceedings in the Commission. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh Ravi, (M-8284933007) C/o Sh Pashi Lal, House No 153C, Bathindia Mohalla, Nabha, Distt Patiala-147201Appellant ..Vs **Public Information Officer.** O/o DC, Mohali First Appellate Authority,

O/o DC, Mohali

.....Respondent AC No. 2306 of 2022

None for the parties.

ORDER

Present:

The RTI application is dated 19.02.2022 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 09.05.2022 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 01.07.2022 in the Commission.
- 3. Today neither the appellant nor the respondent is present. The perusal of the file shows that PIO, o/o Deputy Commissioner, SAS Nagar has written a letter to the PIO, o/o District Social Security, Mohali to appear before the Commission.
- 4. This is the first date of hearing and neither the appellant nor the respondent is present. Hence one opportunity is given to both the parties to appear before the Commission and state their case. It is made clear that in case both the parties do not appear on the next date of hearing, appropriate order in their absence shall be passed.
- 5. To come up on 03.08.2022 at 12.00 PM for further proceedings in the Commission. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Dated: 01.07.2022

(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon) State Information Commissioner **Puniab**

Sd/-

Registered post:

CC: District Social Security Officer, Mohali

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia, (M-9464500405)	
Ward No 18, Street No-2,	
Kartar Nagar, Amloh Road, Khanna-141401	Appellant
Vs	
Public Information Officer,	
O/o EO, MC, Mandi Gobindgarh	
First Appellate Authority	
O/o Regional Deputy Director,	
Urban local Govt, Ludhiana	Respondent

AC No. 2730 of 2021

Present: (i) Sh Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia

(ii) For the respondent: Sh K.S Brar, EO (98143-89097) and

Sh Gurpreet Singh, ME (98776-26210)

ORDER

Dated:01.07.2022

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 08.06.2022.

- 2. The Appellant states that no information has been provided to him so far. The Appellant has also filed his submissions via e-mail which is taken on record.
- 3. The Respondent states that the information has been provided to the Appellant. Further, they have also filed an affidavit today. I have gone through the same and do not agree with it. Hence, the same is not accepted and returned to the Respondent.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and perusing the case file, it is ascertained that the information has not been provided to the Appellant. Therefore, last opportunity is given to the respondent to provide complete information to the Appellant on the next date of hearing.
- 5. To come up on **10.08.2022 at 12:00 PM** in the Commission office for further proceedings. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh Raj Singh, (9814241257)		
S/o Sh Ishar Signh ,		
Village Todarwal, PO Babarpur,		
Tehsil Nabha, Distt Patiala-147201		

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o Registrar Inquiry Commission(Home) Pb Forest Bhawan, Sector-68, SAS Nagar-160062

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Secretary, Home affairs & justice, Deptt, Pb Civil Seretariate, Chandigarh

2) Public Information Officer,

O/o DGP, Pb, PP Hqrs, Sector-9, Chandigarh

......Respondent

AC No. 2361 of 2022

..Vs

Present (i) Sh Raj Singh, Appellant.

(ii) None for the Respondent

ORDERS

The RTI application is dated 15.02.2022 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 11.05.2022 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 01.07.2022 in the Commission.
- 3. No one has appeared on behalf of the Respondent today. The notice of hearing sent to the Respondent-PIO has been received back in the Commission office vide Commission diary no. 11960 dated 06.06.2022 as undelivered with remarks from the Postal Authorities " *Left Without Instructions*"
- 4. The Appellant states that Inquiry Commission (Home), Punjab has been abolished. Further, he has also filed his reply as under:-

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Helpline No. 0172-2864100



AC No. 2361 of 2022

finil- Alc &1 8361/21 2 men lid 到加班前) 5/23/ 5/ la 433/x afnon 500 29 Anmiz 43n 3 82 3/ Peramis almas 3n 3 22 and Baios =12 4/3mi & Bai n'3 2/Ami Pa 43318 alman (5n) usia es Baisa mal' D.G.P. usia = = 230 7 mi 2021 fais 51 Pools Bin an las 22,30 D.G.P Spiss प्रमाद प्रीम नेड च्यारमा मेंबरव 9-A, क्वीमद के निर्देशा नार नी fmb 01/7/2022 212 /20 12 10 23: 3713140 20 381 1191 PAIN 4/2m/X -147201 m198142-41252

5. I have gone through the reply filed by the Appellant and hereby direct that PIO O/o DGP,

Punjab be impleaded as Respondent no.2. Further, they are directed to be present on the next

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



AC No. 2361 of 2022

date of hearing along with their information and specific reply. <u>Copy of the RTI Application is</u>
<u>sent to Respondent no.2 along with these orders.</u>

6. To come up on 03.08.2022 at 12:00PM in the Commission office. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Dated:01.07.2022

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Smt. Charanjit Kaur, w/o Sn. Mandeep Singr		
(Member Panchayat), Village Charke Block B		
Distt. Jalandhar		Appellant
	Vs	
Public Information Officer, O/o BDPO, Block Bhogpur, Distt. Jalandhar		
First Appellate Authority o/o DDPO, Jalandhar		Respondent
0/0 DDI O, Jaianana		tespondent

AC No. 3894 of 2021

Present: None for the parties.

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous dated 25.05.2022.

- 2. The appellant is not present today. However, she has sent her submission vide Commission diary no. 14075 dated 29.06.2022 stating that the complete information after the removal of deficiencies has not been provided to her till date.
- 3. No one has appeared on behalf of the Respondent today. They were not present on the previous date of hearing also.
- 4. After perusing the case file, it is ascertained that no one has appeared on behalf of the Respondent today. They were not present on the previous date of hearing also. They have neither brought the information today nor they have filed their affidavit. The Appellant is also not present today.
- 5. In view of the foregoing, last and final opportunity is given to both the parties to appear before the Commission and state their case, *failing which, warrant will be issued against the respondent-PIO.*

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



AC No. 3894 of 2021

6. To come up on 03.08.2022 at 12:00PM in the Commission office. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Dated: 01.07.2022

(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

CC: DDPO, Distt. Jalandhar for necessary action
Director Rural Development and Panchayats, Sector 68, Mohali

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Helpline No. 0172-2864100



BAILABLE WARRANT OF PRODUCTION

BEFORE SH AMRIT PARTAP SINGH SEKHON,
STATE INFORMATION COMMISSIONER. PUNJAB

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector16, Chandigarh

In case of Sh. Veeru Singh, v/s Public Information Officer, O/o DDPO Fazilka

Complaint/Appeal No. : AC : 3795/2021

UNDER SECTION 18 OF THE RIGHT TO INFORMATION ACT, 2005.

NEXT DATE OF HEARING:

To

The Senior Superintendent of Police, Fazilka

Whereas the Public Information Officer, O/o DDPO Fazilka has failed to appear before the State Information Commissioner despite the issuance of repeated notices/directions in the above mentioned case. Therefore, you are hereby directed to serve this bailable warrant on Public Information Officer, O/o DDPO, Fazilka to appear before Sh Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon, State Information Commissioner Punjab at Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh on 03.08.2022 at 12:00 PM and submit his/her written submissions in regard to the order dated 06.04.2022 (copy enclosed) alongwith the information to be provided to the Appellant.

Sd/-

(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Chandigarh

Dated: 01.07.2022

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh Veeru Singh, S/o Sh Dolla Singh,(M-9914926933)
Village Ladhuka, Tehsil and Distt Fazilka

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o Rural Development and Panchayat Department, Punjab Vikas Bhawan, Sector 62, Mohali

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Rural Development and Panchayat Department, Punjab Vikas Bhawan, Sector 62, Mohali

<u>Registered post</u>
2. <u>Public Information Officer</u>
DDPO, Fazilka

.....Respondent

AC No. 3795 of 2021

..Vs

Present: None for the parties.

<u>ORDER</u>

Dated: 01.07.2022

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 23.05.2022.

- 2. Today neither the Appellant nor the respondent is present.
- 3. The perusal of the file shows that the Respondent no.2 is not present today. They were not present on the previous date of hearings also. They have neither filed their reply to the show-cause notice issued on 06.04.2022 nor they have informed the Commission about their absence. Despite repeated directions, the Respondent-PIO is not appearing before the Commission. Hence, bailable warrant be issued to him through Commissioner of Police, Fazilka so that he should appear before the Commission to present his case personally.
- 4. To come up on 03.08.2022 at **12.00 PM** for further proceedings in the Commission office. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Sh Ramandeen Singh Ahluwalia (M-9464500405)



on namanacep singii / mawana, (ivi 5404500	7703)	
Ward No 18, Street No-2,		
Kartar Nagar, Amloh Road, Khanna-141401		Appellant
	Vs	
Public Information Officer,		
O/o EO, MC, Mandi Gobindgarh		
First Appellate Authority		
O/o Regional Deputy Director,		
Urban local Govt, Ludhiana		Respondent

AC No. 2733 of 2021

Present: (i) Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia the appellant

(ii) For the respondent: Sh. K.S. Brar PIO (9814389097 and sh. Gurpreet

Singh, ME-cum-APIO (9877626210)

ORDER

Dated: 01.07.2022

Orders are reserved and will be pronounced in due course of time.

Sd/-